



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**SECOND APPEAL No. - 1698 of 1998**

Sri Mohd. Islam And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

Abdul Hasin And Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Ahmad Saeed, Azim Ahmad Kazmi, M. Asif, M. Islam, Vineet Kumar Singh  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : ., Amar Nath Tiwari, Dhiraj Srivastava, M. Islam, Shamim Ahmad, Vineet Kumar Singh, Virendra Kumar

---

**Court No. - 35**

**HON'BLE DR. YOGENDRA KUMAR SRIVASTAVA, J.**

Sri Azim Ahmad Kazmi, learned counsel for the appellants and Sri Abhishek Dwivedi, holding brief of Sri Vineet Kumar Singh, learned counsel for the respondents are present.

It is pointed out that the appeal is already admitted.

Counsel appearing for the respondents seeks time to get ready with the matter.

As prayed, list in the week commencing 23.2.2026.

**(Dr. Yogendra Kumar Srivastava,J.)**

**February 12, 2026**

RKK/-